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Ijacobs50@comcast.net; Anna Williams; Lisa Bennett; Keino Young; hthomas@radeylaw.com; 
richardb@gtlaw.com; matthew.feil@akerman.com; tom.range@akerman.com 
Electronic Filing - Docket No. 100009-El Subject 

Attachments: 201 00903164048309.~df 
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Garcia at the numbers below. Thank you. 
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Matthew Feil 
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Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 425-1614 (direct) 
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matt.feil@akerman.com 
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Suite 1200 
106 East Cotlcge Avenue 
'l'allnharsw. PI, 32301 

w\vw akcnnno.com 

850 224 9634 t d  XSO 222 l l l l l i , f i ~ , ~  

September 3, 2010 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Ms. Ann Cole 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulcvard 
I'allahassce, 1'1. 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 100009-El - Nuclcar Cost Recovery Clause 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

On behalf of Mr. I h j i v  S .  Kundalkar, plcasc find attached a Motion to Quash Non-Party 
Subpoena and Request for Determination by the Full Commission, for the above-rcf'crenccd 
docket. 

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions, 
plcase do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincere1 y, 

Matthew Veil 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF 'rrm STATE OF FLORIDA 

In re: 

Nuclcar Cost Recovery Clause 

Docket No. 100009-E1 

Filed: Septcinbcr 3,20 I O  

R.tJIV KCNDALIUR'S MOTION 'IO OlJASll  NON-PARTY SUBPOENA ANI) 
ItEOLIES'I' F O R  DKIEKMINA'I'ION UY THE Fl'LL COblMISSION 

I'ursuuni to seetioils 350.123 and 110.560. I k r i d a  Statutes. and Rule 2X 106.204, 1:loridlr 

Adminislrativc. Code. MI. I l q i v  l<undalkar. d non-part) tu [h i>  dockct, nlo\'cs t u  quash thc 

Subpozn,i issued by the Coininissitin Clerk 2nd StalT Attomc) Kcino Young on behalf of tliv 

I'uhlic Scrvicc Coinmissiuii ( 'Cutnmissioii ' )  and served (111 Ivlr. Kuiidalltar that cornmanas hlr. 

Kuiidalkilr 10 appear bcl'ore the Comniission oil Scptarihcr 7, 2010, and tcstilj i n  this 

procccding. Mr. Kuiidalkar requests that this molion he heard and detcrinined by the full 

Commission and b) scpafiitc motion. lilcd siinii l lai icouslj wirh this motion, MI.  Kundalkar 

rcqiichis oral urgr.mcnt un  this motion. 'Thc Iicts and the lcgal authurity supporting this niotion 

:itid thc rdicfrcqucstetl herein dIe 11s idlo\vs. 

I(nckeround 

I ,  Mr. Kiindslkiu IS a pri\atc c i l i m i  and rctircd rcsidcnl ot'l'alin Bzach Csunty, k'lorida 

~ i t h  nu C W T C I I ~  affilialiuri to FIorid:i Po%er & I.lght Company (''I~'l'~4.l.''). the regulated company 

that IS a party to this procccding before llie Commission. Mr. Kundalkar has not been in thc 

employ of FP&L sincc 1:cbruary 2010, when he retired. 

2. On August 30, 2010, tlw Commission Clerk, at the direction of the Commission 

Chairman issued a subpoena directed to Mr. Kundalltar which purports to compel him to appear 

before the <.'ommissioii on September 7, 2010 at 9:30 a.m. and testify in the trial of this 
.. ~ . .  

' The filing oFthis motion should not be construed as an appearancc by MI,. Kundalknr or as his agreeinelit 
o r  consent to the Commission's subpoena power ovcr liis perron or to an obligation to further respond in this matter. 
['rI.Z51>104:21 

! i . ,  : ' *i: ;; * ,  
, .  . '  



'The subpoena, a copy of which is attached as "Motion Exhibit A" and was served 

late in the day Septembcr 1, requires Mr. Kundalkar to appear and testify but it does not specify 

the subject matters about which Mr. Kundalkar will be asked to testify, nor was the subpoena 

accompanied by payment Ibr fees and travel, as required by law. 

3. Mr. Kundalkar has no current work affiliation with FP&I,, as a paid consultant or 

otherwise. As of February, 2010, he is a retiree of the company with no regular, continuing role 

in its operation. Mr. Kundalkar did, while in the employ of FP&L in September 2009, testify 

btfore the Commission in Docket No. 090009, the Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause ("NCRC") 

proceeding for that year. Mr. Kundalkar was transferred to another area of responsibility for 

FI'&l, just before retiremcnt, and, significantly, he did not while still employed at FP&L or at 

anytime since participate i n  Docket No. 100009 or in the preparation, support or filing of FI'cYrL's 

case in this docltct in any capacity whatsoever. Mr. Kundalkar does not have any unique 

bnowlcdge of any issues, times, dates and places of which the commission may enquire, he does 

not possess the voluminous proprietary business records filed this docket nor is he given regular 

access to FP&L operational information. 

4. I3ased on a preliminary review of the proceeding in which Chairman kgenziano 

directed the issuance of the subpocnas to Mr. Anderson, Mr. Olivera and Mr. Kundalkar, it 

appears that the areas of inquiry the Commission seeks to pursue with these witnesses may 

inclndc 2009 cost projection infomiation submitted through prior testimony oI' Mr. Kundalkar. 

' In addition to the subpoena issued Io Mr. I<undalkar. on the saine date. rhe Cummisdun issued subpoenas 
Io Mr. Armando J .  Olivwa. FP&t.'s ChiefExecutive OfRcer and Mr. Bryan S .  Anderson, FP&L's Counsel o f k c o r d  
in thin docket. 'l'hc subpoenas issued IO Mr. Oliuera and M r .  Anderson, like the subpoena issued to MI. Kundalkar. 
require lhrrsc persons tu appear on September 7, 2010, and tcstify in the proceeding. but do not specify the subjects 
about which they wil l  he asked 10 testify. 
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Specifically, it appears that one Commissioner may accuse Mr. Kundalkar of inappropriate 

conduct. 

5. In this matter, FP&L has produced multiplc witnesses to address thc issucs which the 

Commission may seek to further vet, including Mr. Jones, an FP&L Vice President, Mr. Reed, 

CEO of Concentric, and, through motion filed September 2, Mr. Art Stall, a consultant to 

Ncxtfira Energy, Iiic. -- all of whom havc direct knowledge of a r e a  of possible Commission 

inquiry. Mr. Stall's proposed testimony directly addresses what and when FPBcL knew about the 

Iixtended Powcr Uprate ("EPU") costs. 

6 .  As shown below, the Conmission's issuance of the subpoena to Mr. Kundalkar was 

unlawliil, unreasonable, a misapplication of authority, and appears to seek testimony that is 

irrelevant to the Commission's statutory duties, 'I'hc subpoena serves no real purpose other than 

i o  harass Mr. Kundalkar over niattcrs for which he has no responsibility and, judging by thc 

staicments of one Commissioner, to unfairly accuse him 01' inappropriate conduct. This 

Commission has a surfcil of able witnesses before it to test the vdtidity and veracity of FP&I.'s 

cost inforination, to assess the reasonableness and prudency of those costs, and to make any 

adjustincnts the Commission dccms wananted, as is the Commission's duty. Indeed, thc 

Commission performs this duty routinely, trueing-up costs annually in clause cases, without 

requiring appearance from retired personnel with no current knowledge. There is no lawful 

purpose -- and it is a dubious policy choicc - for thc Commission to take the unprcccdenled step 

of subpoenaing a private citizcn with the apparent design of a pillory for public spectacle. 

A rgu inen t 

7. Thc Commission's authority to issue subpoenas is governed by Sections 120.569 and 

350.123, Florida Statutes, Section 120.56912)kl provides that "any person subjcct to a subpoena 

I rI.Z'h'llJ'l.Z! 
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may, before compliancc and on a timely petition, request the presiding officer having jurisdiction 

of the dispute to invalidate the subpoena on the ground that it was not lawfully issued, i s  

unreasonably broad in scope or requires the production of irrelevant material." Section 350.123 

provides that "the commission may administer oaths, take depositions, issue protective orders, 

issue subpoenas and compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books. papers, 

documents and other evidence necessary for the purposc of m y  ~nvestigalion or proceeding." 

'I hc subpoena to Mr. Kundalltai Fitils to meet these standards in several respects, and the 

Commission's authoiity to issue a subpoena to a private citizen under these circumstances is 

dubious at best 

8. The subpoena served on Mr I<undakdr did not meet basic legal requirements lor a 

subpoena, iiicluding the lack or accompanying payment. Section 120.569(2)(k)3 provides as 

Sollows: 

Any public employee subpocnited to appcar at an agency proceeding shall be entitled to 
per diem and travel expenses at the same rate as that provided for state employees under 
s. 1 12 061 irtritvel away from such public employee's headquarters is required All other 
witnesses appearing pursuant to II subpoena shall be paid such fees and mileage fur 
their attendance as is provided in civil actions in circuit courts of this state. In the 
case of a public employee. such expenses shall be processed and paid in the manner 
provided for agency employee travel cxpensc rcimburscment, and in the case of a 
witness who is not a public employee, payment of such fees and expenses shall 
accompany the subpoena. 

(Emphasis added.) As stated in the attached affidavit of Mr. Icundalkar, the subpoena he was 

served was not accompaoicd by payment. See attached "Motion Exhibit B." Mr. Kundalkar is a 

rctircd, private citizen and not a public employee, Therefore, pursuant to 120.569(2)(k)3 and 

Sections 92.142 and 92.151, Florida Statutes, which governs witness fees and mileage costs Ibr 

civil actions in Florida, tbc subpoena was rcquircd to be accompanied by a payment of specificd 

. .  
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mileage and per diem. 'The subpoena was not accompanied by any payment Therefore, the 

subpoena is invalid and must be 

9. Even if the subpoena were accompanied by payment, the subpoena should be quashed 

on numerous other grounds, including that it is unreasonably broad in scope. The subpoena says 

absolutely nothing rcgarding possible lields of inquiry, which leaves Mr. Kundalkar, who is a 

year removed from any responsibility in NCRC matters, who possesscs no pertinent company 

doc~iineiits or unique knowledge of relevant matters, and who is retired from FP&L, to guess 

what he may be asked. Mr. Kundalkar has not prefiled testimony in the case, he has not been 

deposed and he has no authority rcgarding this matter or in the af'l'airs of FP&L since he retired. 

I n  short, the subpoena is an unwclcomc surprise and is so vague, and hence unrcasonahly broad 

in scope, that it makes it impossible Tor him to prepare for what may come That is 

inconsistent with Mr. Kundalltar's due process rights as well as principles of fairness. 

10. The subpoena of Mr. Kundalltar serves 110 necessary or lawful purpose under 

Chapters 3.50 and 366, Florida Statutes. In  this case, FP&L has, consistent with the 

Commission's Order Establishing I'rocedure, prefiled testimony from multiple witnesses to 

addiess the issues which the Commission may be interested in vetting Further and which me 

within the Commission's specific statutory powers. Mr. Jones, an FP&T, Vice President and Mr 

Reed, CEO of Concentric, both prefiled direct and rcbuttal testimony and werehe  suhjcct lo 

cross cxamination in this matter. Further, by motion filed September 2,  I W d ,  sought leave to 

f i lc additional testimony from Mr Art Stall, a consultant to NextEra Energy, Inc., who addresses 

__ 
' From llie docket tilc. it appears the Commission may hsve reivsued the subpoena on thc same date oFthis 

Motion. Mr. Kundslkar rcscrvcs his right to object to this reissued subpoena at the appropriate time. 

' These concerns are compounded by questionnble notice. Mr. Kundalkar maintains that is unreasonable to 
S C ~ Y C  a suhpoena on a disinterested, privutc citizen liviiig over 400 miles away, who has bad 110 involvement i n  a 
case and no prior noticc. to he served at 6:45 p.m. on the Wednesday before a holiday weekend and cxpect that 
pcrson IO appear the day aner the holiday. 
f ' II.25M04.2J 
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what and when FP&L knew about the EPIJ costs. lbese witnesses all have direct knowledge on 

matters of‘ potential Cominission questions. lhus,  witnesses have already been produced to 

address pertinent matters in the case. FP&I. has even taken thc extraordinary measure of 

agreeing to produce its CEO, Mr. Olivera, for the hearings. And based on the Commission’s 

cvaluation of the testimony and veracity of thcsc and other witness and the record evidence as a 

whole, the Commission is chargcd by statute with making whatever adjustments to the NRCC 

the Commission dccms warranted. 

11. ’The purpose of this docket is to address reasonable and prudent costs. ‘The 

Commission has no contempt or prosecutorial power. It has only those powers expressly granted 

by thc Legislature. E , g ,  S S m m  firils. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 714 So. 2d 1046, 10S1 (Fla. 1st 

I X A  1998) (en banc) (“Commission’s powers, dulies and authority are those and only those that 

are conferred expressly or impliedly by statute of the State.”) (citations and internal quotations 

omitted); Ocampo 11. Dep’i oJ’HeaIih, 806 So. 2d 633, 634 (Fla. 1st I X A  2002) (“An agency can 

only do what it is authorizcd to do by the Legislature.”). Accord Globe Sec. v. Pringk, 559 So. 

2d 720, 722 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) (noting that workers’ compensation is a creature of statute and 

must be governed by what the statute provides, “not by what we may feel the law should be.”). 

Yet, as indicated by one Commissioner, the purpose of subpoenaing Mr. Kundalkar appears to be 

to accuse him of’ personal wrongdoing. Such a course is not witbirr the necessary and lawful 

purview of this Commission. If the Commission does not accept any pertinent part of FP&I.’s 

testimony or evidence in this docket, the Commission’s appropriate recourse is to adjusl the 

NIICC. Section 366.93, Florida Statutes; Fla. Const., Ai-ticle I, Scc 18. 

12. For the foregoing reasons, Mr. Kundalkar maintains that the subpoena served on him 

docs not comport with thc Commission’s authority in Sections 350.123 and 120.569, Florida 



Statutes, in that it was not lawfully issued, is unreasonably broad in scope, and is not necessary 

to !he procecding or thc Commission's carrying out its L,egislativcly delegated duties. 

13. Additionally, the Commission should consider the policy implications of compelling 

appearances by non-party citizens. A decision not to quash the subpoena here opens the door for 

subpoenaing former commissioners, former commission staff, foniier company officials, or 

complaining ratepayers. to harass and inconvcnience them, for the purpose o f  inquiring what 

they may liave known and when they knew it from years before cvcn where there is already 

adequatc means in a docket for the Commission to execute its duties. Experience teaches that 

Cominissioii proceedings often build off prior dccisions involving the same company and that 

thc doctrine of finality has exceptions. That makes it particularly troublesome for the 

Commission to open the door lor non-party cilkens with no unique or special knowledge to be 

ncedlcssly subpoenaed, as the Commission may not be able to ever close the door. Instead, the 

Commission should apply a more restrictive and thoughtful approach, consistent with its 

iurisdiclional authority. as well as apply a measure or common decency. 

Conclusion 

14. Mr. Kundalkar IS not an I T & L  employee, and he is not a paid consultant IIe is a 

retiree with no regularu., continuing role in FP&J.,'s operation. He has not participated in this 

docket or in thc prcparalion, support or filing oTFP&L's case in this docket in any capacity. Mr. 

I<undalkar does not have any unique knowledge of any issucs, times, dates and places of which 

 he commission may enquirc, nor docs hc posscss the voluminoiis proprietary documents filed in 

this docket. I-le i s  a private citizen, served with a subpoena which failed to comport with Section 

120.569, Florida Statutes, and which does not serve any purpose consistent with the 

Coinmission's authority in  this matlcr. That subpoena should be quashed. 



WHEREFORE, Mr. Rajiv S .  Kundalka moves that the Commission quash the subpoena 

issued to him in this docket. 

i 

‘I homas A. Range 
Akerman Senterfitt 
106 East College Avenue 
Sutte 1200 
Tallahassee, FI, 32301 

Attorneys for RKjiv S. Kundalksr 
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Motion Exhibit A 

BEFORE THE FLORtDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Docket No. 100009-El Nuclear ) 

1 
cost recovery clause. ) 

SUBPOENA 
) 
1 
1 

THE STATE OF FLOFSDA 

TO: Raiiv S. Kundalkar. 11591 Buckhaven Ln, Wes t Palm Beach, FL 33412-1807 

YOU ARE COMMANWD to appear before the Florida Public Sewice Commission at The 
!%lty E&y Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Room 148, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399, on September 7, 2010, at 930 a.m., ta t e d i  in this action, until excused by the 
presiding officer. 

YOU ARE SUSPOENAED to appear by the following a!torney(s) and, unless excused 
from this subpoena by thew attorneys or the Commission, you shall respond io this subpoena 
as directed. Fallure to comply with this Order, may rewlt in the Florida Public Sawice 
Commission see%ing enforcement actions in the appropriate court. 



Motion Exhibit B 



Affidavit E x h i b i t  A 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Docket No. 1 0 0 0 0 9 ~  Nuclear ) 
cost recovery clause. ) 

) SUBPOENA 
) 
) 

- ) I 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

TO: Raiiv S.l<undalkar, 11591 Buckhaven Ln. West Palm Beach, FL 33412-1607 

YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear before the Florida Public Service Commission at The 
Betty Easley Conference Center, 4075 Esplanade Way, Room 148. Tallahassee, Florida 
32399, on September 7, 2010, at 9:30 a.m., to testify in this action, until excused by the 
presiding officer. 

YOU ARE SUBPOENAED to appear by the following attorney(s) and, unless excused 
from this subpoena by these attorneys or the Commission, you shall respond to this subpoena 
as directed Failure to comply with this Order, may result in the Florida Public Service 
Commission seeking enforcement actions in the appropriate court. 

DATED August 31, 2010 

(SEAL) 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 

Keino Young 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Attorney for the Florida Public Service Commission 

P8CICLK 001 .C (Rev. 04/07) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVlCE 

I IIEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of $he foregoing has been served upon 
the following by cmail, and/or US. Mail this 3rd day of September, 2010. 

. ~ ~ . ~  ~ 

Brickfield Law Finn 
James W. BrewlF.Alvin Taylor 
Eighth Floor, West 'rower 
1025 'Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Washington, I X  20007 
202-342-0800 
j brew@bbrslaw.com 

Federal Executive Agencies 
Shayla I,. McNcill, Capt, USAF 

I39 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
'I'yndall AF13, FI. 32403-5319 
850-283-6663 
shayIa.mcncill~~tyndall .atmil 

Florida Power 1G Light Company 
Bryan S. AiidersodJessica Cano 
700 Universe Boulevard 
JLUIO Beach, F T .  33408-0420 
56 1-69 1-5253 
Anderson@fjpl.com 

._-.-..I 

C/O AI:I.SA/JACL-lJLT 

- -~ 
Keel'e Law Firm 
Vicki Cordon Kaufman/lon C Moylc, Jr. 
1 I8 North Gadsdcn Street 
Tallahassee, 1% 32301 
850-681-3828 
vltaurman@kagmlaw.com 

.. - -_ 
Progress linergy I;lorida, Inc. 
h41. Paul I.CWIS, J I .  
106 Ihst College Avenue, Suitc 800 
Tallahassce, IT, 32301-7740 
850-222-8738 
paiil.lcw~sjrj~pgninaiI.corn 

-.- - _- . 
Carlton Fields Law Firm 
J .  Michael Walls 
Posl Office Box 3239 
Tampa, FL 33601-3239 

mwalls@carltonfields com 
8 13-223-7000 

~ ._ -. __ 
Florida Industrial Power llsers Croup 
John W. McWhirtcr, .It.. 
c/o Me Whirter Law Film 
Post Office Box 3350 
Tampa, FL 33601 

j mcwhirter@mac-law com 
8 13-505-8055 

Gary A. Davis & AssociaieG- 
Gary A. Davisllarnes S. Whitlock 
Post Ofice Box 649 
Hot Springs, NC 28743 
gadavis@enviroattomcy.com 

-___I 

OtXce ofpublic Counsel 
J.R Kclly/Charles Rehwinkel/Charlie 
Joseph McGlothlin c/o The FL Legislr 
I I 1  W. Madison Street, Rm 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

rehwinkcl~leg.statee.R.us 
850-488-9330 

-. 
Progress Energy Florida, h e .  
Diruiiie M. Triplett 
229 First Avenue N PEF-I 52 
St. Petcrsburg, FL. 33701 

dianne.triplett@ygnmail.com 
727-820-4692 



--- - - 
I'rogress Encrgy Service Company, LLC 
John T. BurnettiR. Alexander Glenn 
Post Office Box I4042 
SI. Petersburg, FI.  33733-4042 
727-820-51 84 
john.bumettQpgnmai1.coni 

White Springs Apicultural Chcmicals, Inc. 
Randy B. Miller 
Post Office Box 300 
White Springs, FI, 32096 
rmiller~pcsphosphate.com 

-__ " 

I..I__. 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Anna Williarns/Keino Young/Lisa Bennett 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Fl, 32399 

anwi Ilia@psc.state.fl.us 
I hcnnctt@psc. state. fl I LIS 

kyoung@psc, ~ . .. state, 11. us ~- 

I3~ri-y Richard 
Grccnberg Traurig, P.A. 
I01 East College Avenue 
'Iallahassee, FI, 32301 
R50-222-6891 
richardb@gtlaw.com 

850-4 13-621 8 

_I_.._._...- .... --. 
southern Alliance for Clean Energy - 
Post Office Box 1842 
(noxville, R\I 37901 
365-637-6055 

Williams Law Finn 
Z .  Leon Jacobs, Jr. 
I720 S. Gadsden Street MS 14, Ste 20 

450-222-1 246 
jacobsSO@comcast.net 

Iarry 0. Thomas 
W e y  Thomas Yon &: Clark. P.A. 
'ost Office Box 10967 
1 allahassee, FL32302-2967 

~thomas~radcylaw.com 

L'dlhhdSSee, 1% 32301 

150-425-6654 


